
 

SOUTHPEX AUCTION 34 
 

SUNDAY 8th SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 
 

638 LOT AUCTION 

(No Buyer’s Commission) 

Commencing at 2pm  

Viewing: 12 noon to 1:55 pm 

(Postal Bids close at 1pm) 

FREE ADMISSION 

MADDINGTON COMMUNITY CENTRE 

Alcock Street., Maddington 

OPEN FROM 10AM – 10 DEALERS BUYING & SELLING 

Ample Parking at Venue 

Food van serving hot & cold drinks and food will be on site 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE 
 

1. PRICES. The prices alongside each lot are the RESERVES. They are the starting prices for each lot. The minimum reserve is $5, and all 
lots set at this price should be examined closely as bargains may exist. 

2. AUCTIONEER. The appointed Auctioneer (Trevor Lacy) shall decide the work program for the auction. 
3. DISPUTES. In the case of a dispute arising, the decision of the Auctioneer shall be final. If necessary, he may re-offer the lot. 
4. BIDDING. The highest bidder shall be the purchaser. The Auctioneer shall determine the bidding advances (usually steps of 

approximately 10%). Where floor bids do not exceed the highest postal bid, that postal bidder will pay the reserve when no other floor or 
postal bids have been received, or one bidding step over the second highest postal or highest floor bid, whichever is the greater, if there 
have been other bids. 

5. VIEWING:  on the day of the sale only - from 10:30am to 12:55 pm. 
6. PAYMENT. May be made during the auction, but unless prior arrangements have been made payment is required at the end of the 

auction…cash is preferred. If paying by cheque, identification may be required. Major credit cards (MasterCard or Visa only) are accepted 
but will attract a 3% surcharge to cover merchant fees. 

7. POSTAL BIDDERS. Please forward bids to TERRY FINLAYSON, 14 KELLAR WAY, THORNLIE WA 6108 on the bidding sheet (or by 
email to terryf@iinet.net.au no later than 6pm the day before the sale).   Bids may also be lodged with Terry Finlayson at the auction 
venue on the day of sale, before 12 noon.  PAYMENT IS DUE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. The Auctioneer may refuse bids from past 
tardy and non-payers. All lots sold at over $20 will be sent insured registered mail unless otherwise requested. Dispatch of lots not sent 
registered is at the sole risk of the purchaser.  A charge for postage and packing may be made for all lots sent by post. 

8. INSPECTION OF LOTS. Successful room bidders will be deemed to have inspected and accepted the lots before leaving the auction 
room. 

9. DESCRIPTION OF LOTS. The descriptions in the catalogue are as submitted by the vendors. Bidders are encouraged to inspect lots 
which have been described as ‘mint’ as in most cases such items will have been hinged. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

SOUTHPEX AUCTION No. 34 – SUNDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2019 
Please buy the following lots for me at prices not exceeding those shown on the bidding sheet below.  These bids are 
made subject to the conditions of sale and it is understood that you will buy for me at as much below these limits as 
competition permits. I have read and agree to the Conditions of Sale. 
 

NAME (please print clearly) ………………………………………………………………………………… 

ADDRESS………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………. Postcode………………. 

TELEPHONE: (      ) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 

 MASTERCARD              VISA           (circle as appropriate) 
 

CARD NUMBER   ……………/……………/………………/……………… 

EXPIRY DATE   ……/…… 

                                               SIGNATURE             …………………………………………………… 
 

DISPATCH INSTRUCTIONS: Ordinary / Registered / Insured Mail? (see point 7) 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………….……………… 
 

If the bidding sheet below is insufficient to record all your bids, please attach an additional bid sheet.   
BIDDING SHEET 

LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        
 



ABBREVIATIONS: ACSC = Australian Commonwealth Specialist’s Catalogue: APO = Australian Post Office:  BR = British: BW = Brusden White: CDS = 

Circular Date Stamp: Cnr = corner: Coll = collection: CSB = Commonwealth Savings Bank: CTO = Cancelled to Order: CV = Catalogue Value: Desc = 

described: Dupl = Duplication: Dz= Dzelme Catalogue: FDC = First Day Cover: FDI = First Day of Issue: FU = Fine Used: F/V = Face Value: GU = Good 

Used: inc = includes/including: kn =known: L/mult = Large Multiple Watermark: M/sheet = miniature sheet: MH = Mint Hinged: MLH = Mint Lightly 

Hinged: MUH = Mint Unhinged: MVLH = Mint Very Lightly Hinged:  nr = near: O/print = overprint/overprinted: Perf/P = Perforation: pmk 

=postmark/postmarked: PMC = Postmarks Compendium Illustrated: PP = Parcel Post: PPC = Picture Postcard: PSE = Pre-stamped envelope: Reg’d = 

Registered: SG = Stanley Gibbons: S/Mult = Small Multiple Watermark: VFU = Very Fine Used: VGU = Very Good Used: W/C = Well Centred: WMK = 

Watermark 

POSTAL BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE: the prices in the right-hand column are the Reserves 

Lot             CATEGORY                                       Description                                                                                                                 Res 
 No.                                                                                                                                                                                                              $ 

1 AUSTRALIA 1988 Bicentennial.  4 books with stamps 10 

2 GILBERT & ELLICE KGVI set MLH. Some toning on perfs and gum 10 

3 

GREAT BRITAIN 

1870 ½d QV rose/red selection of plate numbers all good to fine used on piece so strong original colours. 
Plates as follows; Pl. 1, Pl. 3 x 2, Pl.4 x 4, Pl.5 x 8, Pl. 6 x 10, Pl.8 x 2, Pl.10 x 8, Pl. 11 x 6, Pl. 12 x 9, Pl. 13 x 6, 
Pl. 14 x 7, Pl. 15 x 3, Pl. 19 x 3 & Pl. 20 x 5. SG 48/49 Cat. £2840+ Very conservative reserve at $4 each! (74) 

300 

4 GREAT BRITAIN 1865-73 4d vermillion used (9). All plate numbers 7-14 inclusive. CV £875. A unique specialist lot 95 

5 BOX Deceased Estate accumulation. Lots of stamps sorted into several boxes plus a few covers. Plenty to sort 
with nominal reserve. Why not peek? 

10 

6 NORFOLK & PITCAIRN  Lots of sets and part sets plus a few mini sheets in  medium sized Chinese stockbook. Lovely mint/MUH 
assortment. Very low reserve 

20 

7 WORLD Collection in medium size stockbook. Nice clean mint & used lot. Est 500-600 stamps. Worth a look 10 

8 PAPUA & NEW GUINEA Over 40 MUH/M sets plus quite a few mint & used oddments. Approx. 170 stamps. Please inspect 10 

9 AUSTRALIA 32-page quality German stockbook with a range of MUH & used stamps. C1966-2000. Over $70 face value 
in MUH stamps 

50 

10 GREAT BRITAIN Large quality 64-page stockbook in good condition with stamps ranging from the 1840 Penny Black to the 
1970’s. Mint, MUH and used collection chronologically arranged. Nice clean lot worthy of inspection. 

60 

11 AUSTRALIA & STATES A page of Roos & Georges and approx. 350 Aust. States with some duplication. Inspection may reward 50 

12 GREAT BRITAIN Mint decimals including blocks of MUH Machins. Over £20 face value. Includes control pairs & blocks 10 

13 COCOS ISLANDS In “Junior” stamp album. Appears to be fairly complete MUH to 1987. Low reserve 40 

14 CHRISTMAS ISLAND In “Junior” stamp album. Most sets are complete mint/MUH to about 1987 wildlife set ex 1988 issues 30 

15 WA POSTMARKS Hagner sheets with WA Postmarks on Swans (12 sheets) & 8 hagner sheets of Australian States with some 
duplication. 

40 

16 AUSTRALIA Decimals uncancelled on paper. About $120 face value 20 

17 AUSTRALIA ½d Roos on hagner sheet with annotated/illustrated varieties. 15 items most only fair condition. All 
varieties listed in ACSC. Useful for reference with appreciable catalogue value 

10 

18 AUSTRALIA 2d Roos 1st watermark similar to Lot 17. 12 items 10 

19 AUSTRALIA 15 2d Roos 3rd watermark plus 8 2½d Roos. Similar to Lots 17 and 18 10 

20 AUSTRALIA More “wounded” Roos with listed varieties. Range of values, watermarks etc. 3d olive 6 items, 6d blue 2 
items, 6d chestnut 5 items and 2, 9d violet. Total of 15 items. Useful for reference 

10 

21 AUSTRALIA And more of the above, 8 x 9d violet 3rd wmk Die IIb. 2/- maroon SMW x 7 and CofA wmk 2/- roo x 8 10 

22 AUSTRALIA CofA  2/- maroon Roos Plate (1) 10 items, Plate (2) 14 items. Total 24 items 10 

23 AUSTRALIA Last of the “Lame” Roos. CofA wmk Plate II. 13 items 10 

24 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1854 1d black swan imperf CG 1 CV £300. Fine used with 2 margins &2 close margins 35 

25 INDONESIA Collection 916 different MUH and Fine Used in Prinz stockbook 25 

26 AUSTRALIA 23 PSE unaddressed FDC’s 29/11/1978 to 7/11/1985 with 4 duplicates 5 

27 AUSTRALIA 7 PSE CTO Melbourne 9/9/99 featuring Indigenous Art 5 

28 AUSTRALIA 7 PSE Post Offices set 5 

29 AUSTRALIA 33 FDC’s 1979-1983. Unaddressed 10 

30 AUSTRALIA 40 FDC’s 1984-1988. Unaddressed 10 

31 AUSTRALIA 2000 Gold Medallists (180). Mostly fine used 5 

32 AUSTRALIA c2000 surplus with no Self Adhesives. Mostly fine used 5 

33 AUSTRALIA Selected parcel rates 1976-1980 (35) mostly fine used 5 

34 AUSTRALIA Selected parcel rates 1978-1984 mostly fine used 5 

35 AUSTRALIA 2010 London 2010 Expo mini sheets overprinted with London logo (4). Face Value $13 15 

36 AUSTRALIA 1992 Threatened Species counter printed stamps (6) mint unhinged 5 

37 AUSTRALIA 1956 Melbourne Olympics souvenir. Cancelled “Stadium Press MEL. 29 Nov 1956” 5 

38 AUSTRALIA 1996 Military Aircraft gutter strip. MUH 5 

39 AUSTRALIA 1997 Circus gutter strip. MUH 5 

40 AUSTRALIA 2000 Faces of OZ sheetlet. Lightly cancelled 3 December 2003 12 

41 AUSTRALIA 2000 Gold Medallist sheetlet. Ex POI yearbook 15 

42 AUSTRALIA 2008 Beijing Medallists. 14 sheetlets MUH 50 

43 AUSTRALIA 2008 World Youth Day Sydney sheetlet MUH 5 

44 AUSTRALIA 2000 Olympic Sports sheetlet. Very fine used. 5 



45 AUSTRALIA Eight blocks of 4 5 

46 AUSTRALIA Nine blocks of 4 5 

47 AUSTRALIA 1971 Set of blocks of 6 RSPCA CTO 5 

48 FIJI 5 sets MUH 5 

49 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 5 sets of 1977 Silver Jubilee 5 

50 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 5 sets of 1977 Silver Jubilee 5 

51 THEMATICS Stanley Gibbons 1983 History of the Olympics with MUH stamps 5 

52 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Wellington Street, West. Fine Used in SA 20 

53 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Blackwood River, Balingup. Fine Used in Bridgetown D26 15 

54 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. WTCU Headquarters. Fine Used Perth 1906 to Sweden 15 

55 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Kings Park. Fine Used Subiaco A25 7-10-07 to India 15 

56 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Banks of Swan River. Fremantle c1906 to SA 15 

57 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Simpson”. Burt Street Boulder. Fine Used Boulder A26 to Argyle WA 15 

58 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Perth water. Perth cancels 17-12-09 to S. Aust 15 

59 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1902/3 2d yellow swan V/Cr, block of 4 MUH. Clean, superb condition 20 

60 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 2½d swan pair WcrA wmk. MUH with right selvege 10 

61 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Postmark (Ji)ngalup A26, 5-01-31 on 2d red KGV. Nice partial 5 

62 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Postmark Helena Vale 3b cds index 1, 2 & 3. Dates 1900/01 + blue cancel 5 

63 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Savings Bank York. Sbii 27-06-06 on 1d swan on piece 25 

64 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Small tub of bulk swans. 600+ used 25 

65 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Postmarks on swans B/Y on 2 hagners. 100+ including many pairs 10 

66 WESTERN AUSTRALIA L/L file with modest collection of swans. Most 1890 onwards to 2/6d (100’s) 30 

67 AUSTRALIA APO 1985 collection as new. Unopened. FV $23+ 10 

68 TASMANIA 1900 2d platypus overprinted “revenue”, misplaced two-pence. Space filler 10 

69 QUEENSLAND 1890-1897 sets etc. M/U. ½d to 2/- 6 

70 NEW SOUTH WALES 1888 5/- rose-lilac. Perf 11. SG 181 used CV £120 12 

71 AUSTRALIA Postage Due 1d Emerald perf 11. ACSC D20A. Cr/NSW up. CV $50 5 

72 AUSTRALIA Postage Due 1d Emerald perf 11. ACSC D20Aa. Watermark Inverted. CV $80 10 

73 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Mayrhofer”. Point Walter. Perth cancel 25-11-07 to UK 15 

74 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPF “Falk”. Fremantle Harbour. Fremantle A25 21-03-11 to Fiji 20 

75 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Mt Charlotte. Boulder A25T 2-01-13. Local 20 

76 WESTERN AUSTRALIA PPF “Falk”. Kings Park Memorial. Perth cds 7-06-10 to NSW 15 

77 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1962-64 QEII definitives. The 3 high values 5/-, 10/- & £1 all fine used. SG 177 to 179 30 

78 CYPRUS 1938 90pi KGVI Mint Unhinged. SG 162 20 

79 CYPRUS 1938 £1 KGVI Mint Unhinged. SG 163 35 

80 MONTSERRAT 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Fine used. SG 115/6 10 

81 MONTSERRAT 1965 QEII fruit & vegetable definitives Mint Unhinged. SG 160/76 15 

82 ASCENSION ISLANDS 1948 10/- Royal Silver Wedding. Mint Unhinged. SG 51 35 

83 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1954 QEII definitives. Fine used. SG 126/40 20 

84 FIJI 1954-59 QEII definitives. Fine used. SG 280/95 20 

85 BERMUDA 1936 KGV definitives. Mint hinged. SG 98/106 20 

86 BARBADOS 1970-71 Definitives. Mint unhinged. SG 399/414 10 

87 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint hinged. SG 166/7 45 

88 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1960-66 QEII definitives. Fine used. SG 193/207 50 

89 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1968 QEII flowers. Fine used. SG 232/45 30 

90 ACCESSORY Second-hand Lighthouse 64p stockbook. Black pages. Good condition 15 

91 B.I.O.T. 1968-70 QEII Marine Life. Mint unhinged. SG 16/30 30 

92 B.I.O.T. 1971 Aldebra Nature Reserve. Mint unhinged. SG 36/9 15 

93 B.I.O.T. 2004 Birds. Mint unhinged. SG 296/307 30 

94 BARBADOS 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Fine used. SG 265/6 10 

95 BARBADOS 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU. Fine used. SG 267/70 10 

96 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1949 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint unhinged. SG 11/2 25 

97 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1969-75 Definitives. Mint unhinged. SG 94/106b 15 

98 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1940 KGVI definitives. Fine used. SG 1/8 20 

99 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1949 Royal Silver Wedding. Fine used. SG 11/2 35 

100 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU. Fine used. SG 13/6 10 

101 PITCAIRN ISLANDS 1957-63 QEII definitives. Fine Used. SG 18/28 20 

102 ADEN-KATHIRI STATE 1954 Sultan Hussein issue. Mint unhinged. SG 29/38 15 

103 NEW HEBRIDES 1953 Postage Dues. Mint unhinged. SG D11/15 20 

104 FIJI 1969-70 QEII new currency issue. Mint Unhinged. SG 391/407 20 

105 DOMINICA 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint unhinged. SG 112/3 15 

106 ACCESSORY Seven Seas Binder, slipcase & hingeless pages 1966 to 1982 20 

107 GREAT BRITAIN 1840 1d intense black, 4 clear margins, black M/C, lettered 'L-J'. Superb example 100 

108 FRANCE Eiffel Tower engraved cinderellas * (6) 5 

109 FIJI 1938/55 KGV 10/- and £1 muh 50 

110 AUSTRIA 1950 Birds airmail set of 7 muh 120 

111 AUSTRIA 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 vfu SG 1212/14 30 



112 BR OCC OF ITALIAN COLS Tripolitania 'B.A.' ovpts on KGVI GB to 120mal on 5/- muh (12) 15 

113 CANADA 1949/50 OHMS ovpt set of 7 to 50c logging all muh. SG O172/O177, cat.£60 20 

114 BOLIVIA 1930 Zeppelin ovpts (4), the 15b*, 20b (*), both INVTD OVPT, others lightly u normals.£300 80 

115 BRAZIL 1931 Zeppelin overprints set of 4 *, cat.£118 30 

116 HONG KONG CHINA ovpt on KGV $10 used with blunt top left corner. SG cat.£700 60 

117 NSW RELIEF TAX overprints on stamp duty 6d, 2/-, 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, 10/-, £1 10 

118 AUSTRALIA (BCOF) 1946 overprints incl both papers of 5/-, all fine used (8) 120 

119 CAMEROON Sterling currency overprints on Cameroon, set of 12 to £1 muh 25 

120 CONGO 1960 overprints on Belgian Congo flowers complete set of 18 muh, cat.£40 10 

121 FINLAND 1930 Zeppelin overprint mlh, off centre. SG 281, cat.£130 40 

122 BR ANTARCTIC TERR 1971 Treaty set of 4 muh x5 sets, cat.£250 40 

123 GREAT BRITAIN 1887 4½d marginal pair mlh, 9d marginal muh and 1/- dull green mlh. Cat.£400+ 70 

124 GREAT BRITAIN 1847 1/- pale green embossed, cut square fu with '52' part duplex. Cat.£1000 100 

125 GREAT BRITAIN 1847 6d mauve embossed mint o.g., cut square and touching all sides. Cat.£18,000 1200 

126 GREAT BRITAIN 1870 1½d plate 1 fine *, plate 3 * with small thin. Total cat.£1225 60 

127 GREAT BRITAIN 1847 6d violet (rich colour) embossed, mint o.g., cut square, 2 clear margins. Cat.£30,000 1500 

128 DOMINICA 1921/2 set of 8 * ovptd SPECIMEN. Cat.£160 50 

129 NEW ZEALAND 1955/9 1d orange muh IMPERFORATE PAIR 50 

130 SWITZERLAND 1945 PAX from 50c to 10f all fine used, cat.£2000 (8) 180 

131 GREAT BRITAIN 1861 1d rose 'KE/KK' strip of 7 * SG 47, cat.£1700+ 100 

132 JERSEY booklets all different in plastic bag, inc some prestige types. Total face value £88 40 

133 SWITZERLAND bag of covers with 1930s/60s inc 1948 IMABA m/s on reg cover. Good lot 40 

134 CANADA 1922/31 1c yellow booklet pane of 4+2 blank labels **. SG 246aa, cat.£60+muh premium 30 

135 FRANCE 1938 50f Ader good used (cds) 20 

136 GREAT BRITAIN 1841 1d lake red, 4 margins, neat '7' obliterator. AG 11, cat.£800 80 

137 GREAT BRITAIN KGV 1½d PENCF variety *, plus reversed script wmk on 2½d used and 3d mint 40 

138 SAAR 75c pair with DIENSTMARKE ovpt **, r unit showing 'stroke in water' (Mi 93II, €200 pair) 20 

139 PORTUGAL 1853 Queen Maria 50r green cut close but square used. SG 6, cat.£1500 70 

140 GERMANY (WEST) 1949 Stamp Centenary set of 3 fine used. SG 1035/7, cat.£170 30 

141 PORTUGAL 1853 Queen Maria 5r brown cut square but close, good used. SG 1, cat.£1800 60 

142 FRANCE 1954 Relief Fund set of 6 muh. SG 1215/20, cat.£200 (6) 50 

143 ASCENSION 1938 3d black and ultramarine Long Beach *, usual toned gum. SG 42, cat.£100 15 

144 FRANCE 1937 Museums Fund pair fresh mlh 40 

145 EAST GERMANY 1954 Five Year Plan booklet panes of 6 (3 different muh) 10 

146 SWEDEN 1855 3sk, official reprint * poorly centred (*) 20 

147 SWEDEN 1855 6sk official reprint fine * well centred, Mi cat €600 for reprint 100 

148 ALBUM /HAGNERS 7 strip double sided sheets (25) in album , in good condition.    30 

149 ALBUM /HAGNERS 8 strip double sided sheets (25) in album , in good condition.    30 

150 ALBUM /HAGNERS 8 strip double sided sheets (25) in album , in good condition.    30 

151 ALBUM /HAGNERS 8 strip double sided sheets (25) in album , in good condition.    30 

152 ALBUM /HAGNERS 8 strip double sided sheets (25) in album , in good condition.    30 

153 WORLD 2 Albums of world mixture. 10 

154 WORLD Album Mint and Used …. good variety 10 

155 GREAT BRITAIN Used in album. 10 

156 WORLD Album of World Mixture 10 

157 WORLD all eras on Album sheets 10 

158 HAGNERS SHEETS Hagner 6 strip double sided sheets (20) … Good Condition. 20 

159 HAGNERS SHEETS Hagner mixed sizes (20) …. Good Condition 15 

160 HAGNERS SHEETS Hagner 6 strip double sided sheets (20) … Good Condition. 20 

161 AUSTRALIA Pre-Decimal in Album.    10 

162 THEMATICS Mushrooms plus GB in 2 albums     10 

163 AUSTRALIA Box of 28 Stock Cards (KGV heads, Pre-decimal (MH) 50 

164 AUSTRALIA 1945 Duke & Duchess x 6 with gutter 5 

165 AUSTRALIA Hermes x 4 CofA wmk with McCracken gutter 5 

166 AUSTRALIA Kingsford Smith 6d violet x 8 (block of 4 CTO) 8 

167 AUSTRALIA 11 Assorted OS issues 1928-1930 20 

168 AUSTRALIA 1928 Air Mail x 9. Types A &B 5 

169 AUSTRALIA 6 x 1/- well centred 1934 Victoria Centenary 15 

170 AUSTRALIA 1931 6d sepia Air Nail 1 x MUH & 7 fine used 15 

171 AUSTRALIA Navigator set 4/- to £2 used. Roller flaw on £2 40 

172 AUSTRALIA 1946 Mitchell Exploration x 4. MUH 5 

173 AUSTRALIA Kingsford Smith 2d x 4 with Plate No’s 5, 6, 7 & 8 5 

174 AUSTRALIA Pair 1½d brown & paid ½d green with St Helen’s postmarks. Both with variety 20 

175 WA POSTMARKS OS Parliament House with North Fremantle postmark 5 

176 POSTMARKS Melbourne 1 – 19 (no 14) 10 

177 POSTMARKS Melbourne 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30 5 

178 WA POSTMARKS Range of A to B 5 



179 WA POSTMARKS Range of B to C 5 

180 WA POSTMARKS Range of C to G 5 

181 WA POSTMARKS Range of G to K 5 

182 WA POSTMARKS Range of K to M 5 

183 WA POSTMARKS Range of M to N 5 

184 WA POSTMARKS Range of N to P 5 

185 AUSTRALIA 2 hagners with good selection of KGV heads 10 

186 AUSTRALIA Full sheets of two panes of Waltzing Matilda 22c. Folded down gutter 10 

187 AUSTRALIA 20 stamp booklets with face value of $24.00 10 

188 AUSTRALIA Australia Post padded album with 12 hagners of Territories and 1 of Framas 15 

189 AUSTRALIA Folder of Pictorial Postmarks from all States. Pre 2003 25 

190 GREAT BRITAIN 40+ Harrison’s KGVI Coronation stamps on 2 hagners (Cinderelas) 10 

191 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 6 hagners full of Commonwealth stamps. Mixed M/MLH & Used. Pickings 10 

192 BR COMMONWEALTH & 
WORLD 

Unsold club auction lots. Priced to sell at $200 100 

193 ADEN KGVI set mint hinged to 1 rupee 15 

194 NEWFOUNDLAND 1 hagner full of stamps. Some duplication 5 

195 WORLD 151 stamps by Czeslaw Slania in folder 5 

196 WORLD Small stockbook packed with stamps of the world 5 

197 WORLD 2 hagners of Roland Hill death centenary 5 

198 WORLD 1910 (approx.) The Empire Postage Stamp Album with good maps and information. Strong on World 
stamps. Pickings 

25 

199 ACCESSORIES 3D ring binder with 14 pages to hold covers 10 

200 POLAND WWII 1945 Poland Red Cross Aids Survivors Dachau, Germany, Concentration Camp, 2 x mini sheet (6)(1) 50 

201 ROSS DEPENDENCY King Edward V11 Land Shackleton Expedition  1908 50 

202 AUSTRALIA Error 1976 45c Tree, FU crease through sky, cloud and tree 40 

203 THEMATICS 300 Olympic stamps in album 25 

204 AUSTRALIA PNC Mythical creatures 20 

205 MISCELLANEOUS Italy World Cup 1990 commemorative medal collection. (24 medals) 12 

206 AUSTRALIA 2013 Birth of a prince mini sheet (10) 10 

207 USA 2 x part sheets USA stamps mint no gum (50 x 25c & 20 x 22c) 10 

208 USA USA bundles of assorted stamps 5 

209 BOX 1 box assorted stuff 5 

210 AUSTRALIA 1kg early Australian decimal on paper 5 

211 AUSTRALIA 40 KGV 2d red 8 

212 HUTT RIVER Hutt River Provence FDC 1973 5 

213 ROSS DEPENDENCY 1957-8 cover commemorating 1st trans Antarctic Ross Dependency 5 

214 WORLD Medium stock book – Angola Czek.  M&U 30 

215 AUSTRALIA GV 1 /4 blue green SG 66 centred right CTO with gum 20 

216 TERRITORIES In Paramount stock book Christmas Isl. Norfolk, Nauru, some Pitcairn, Mauritius MUH 25 

217 AUSTRALIA Odds in packets decimal few with varieties MUH 6 

218 COVERS Bundle of covers all sorts 8 

219 AUSTRALIA Shoebox QM 1½d green in bundles of 100 not checked for postmarks 3 

220 CHINA 3 souvenir Exhibition M/S MUH 10 

221 AUSTRALIA Roo 9d small multi thick neck retouch 28(3) ga FU 6 

222 AUSTRALIA Postal stationery QEII 2/5 registered cover to Fremantle, label attached ‘NO ATTENDANCE 8 

223 NEW ZEALAND 1940 Centennial set. Retail $75  modest reserve  MLH 45 

224 AUSTRALIA Roo selection 3rd wmk on card Used 10 

225 AUSTRALIA Roo 5/- small multi parcel cancel 5 

226 AUSTRALIA GV 1½d opted ‘Two Pence’ Ash imprint gutter block 4. Some perforation separation 
Between right vertical pair  Mint 

5 

227 AUSTRALIA GV 1d green block 4 C of A wmk with perfin G WSH MUH 10 

228 TOKELAU Selection on card mostly sets MUH 15 

229 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 100s of stamps some duplication. Used 7 

230 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH No face value less than $1, 1 shilling, 1Rand or 1Rupee. Used 7 

231 GREAT BRITAIN 100s of stamps some duplication 5 

232 COVERS 30+ covers might be of interest to somebody 5 

233 MISCELLANEOUS Small accumulation of stamps mint and used including St. Helena on piece and mint Seychelles 5 

234 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mint/ MUH / Used range of sets and singles in Stockbook 50 

235 REST OF THE WORLD Mint/ MUH / Used range of sets and singles in Stockbook 50 

236 AUSTRALIA 80 Pre-Decimals MUH on Hagner 8 

237 AUSTRALIA Decimal - Used High & non letter rate values on & off paper 10 

238 AUSTRALIA 60c uncancelled on paper x 100 15 

239 AUSTRALIA 2006 Dangerous Australians Special Edition M/S inc Imperf $1 Red-Back Spider MUH 20 

240 AUSTRALIA 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge M/S - 1 stamp imperforate 5 

241 AUSTRALIA 12 April 1994 Year of the Family Philatelic & Numismatic Cover (PNC) 5 

242 AUSTRALIA 20 April 1995 Australia Remembers PNC - Weary Dunlop 5 



243 AUSTRALIA 23 January 1997 Australian Legends - Don Bradman-Cricketer PNC 10 

244 AUSTRALIA 10 September 1998 Bass & Flinders PNC 5 

245 AUSTRALIA 11 February 1999 International Year of Older Persons PNC 5 

246 AUSTRALIA 21 January 2000 Australian Legends - ANZAC's PNC 10 

247 AUSTRALIA 19 April 2006 QEII Birthday PNC 5 

248 CHRISTMAS IS 5 January 2006 Year of the Dog PNC 5 

249 WEST AUST POSTMARK CDS Type ORS3 - HARVEY 12 JAN. 1915 95% strike on pair of 1d Postage Dues 20 

250 WEST AUST POSTMARKS Range of 12 different on 1½d KGV including Buckingham, Bowgada, Jarrahdale, Nanson etc 12 

251 AUSTRALIA 1970 Cook Post Office Pack (with set & Miniature Sheet) 5 

252 AUSTRALIA 1971 Christmas Post Office Pack (includes block of 7) 10 

253 AUST ANTARCTIC 1971 Treaty & 1972 Cook Post Office Packs (each with set of 2) 5 

254 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1958 30th Anniversary First Tasman Crossing by Air Guthrie FDC Flight Cover 15 

255 AUSTRALIA 10th May 1937 Official First Day Cover with 1d Green Queen Mother & 2d Red KGVI ex Perth 5 

256 AUSTRALIA 15th July 1940 Official First Day Cover with A.I.F. set of 4 10 

257 ASCENSION circa 1980's - 14 different sets MUH on Hagner 10 

258 AUSTRALIA 50 small type official APO FDC’s 1970’s/80’s 5 

259 WA POSTCARDS Old Fremantle Series 1 & 2 - Reprints ex Lombardos (20 cards) 5 

260 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red Single Wmk Used - Substituted Cliché Die II  ACSC 71(2)ja 30 

261 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red Single Wmk Used - 5 ACSC listed varieties ex Plates 1,2 & 3 30 

262 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red Single Wmk Used - 6 ACSC listed varieties ex Plate 4 30 

263 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Green Single Wmk Used - 6 ACSC listed varieties ex Plates 3 & 4 30 

264 AUSTRALIA 1932 1/- Lyrebird MUH 40 

265 AUSTRALIA 1935 1/- ANZAC MUH (MLH in selvedge only) (1) 40 

266 AUSTRALIA 1951 2d Green Queen Mother Coil pair MUH 5 

267 AUSTRALIA 1959 QE II Definitive Issues MUH (includes 4d & 5d type 2) (8) 5 

268 AUSTRALIA 1959 QE II 5d Blue booklet pane MUH 8 

269 AUSTRALIA 1959 Australian Animal's Set MUH (6) 5 

270 AUSTRALIA 1959 Flower Set MUH (6) 12 

271 AUSTRALIA 1959 Flowers 2/3 Wattle 'White Paper'  MUH (Ord.& Helicon issue) (2) 10 

272 AUSTRALIA 1963 QE II 5d Green booklet pair & Imperf. Corner single MUH 10 

273 AUSTRALIA 1963 QE II 5d Green uncut booklet panes of 9 imperf. @ right MUH/MLH  @ left MUH 50 

274 AUSTRALIA 1964 Bird Set MUH (1/6 is Helicon paper) (7) 6 

275 AUSTRALIA 1964 Bird Set MLH (3/- is MUH) (7) 5 

276 AUSTRALIA 1964 Birds 2/5 cream paper MUH (1) 10 

277 AUSTRALIA 100 Pre-decimals on 2 Hagners (blocks, pairs & singles) MUH 10 

278 AUSTRALIA 1994  pictorial FDC's unaddressed, stamp packs, PSE's mint/FDI (70) 50 

279 AUSTRALIA 1995/96 Assorted  pictorial postmarks on addressed envelopes, N.T. & Vic (7) 5 

280 PAPUA NEW GUINEA Seven Seas Hingeless Album (Burgundy) complete to 1981  MUH/MLH/Used 25 

281 PAPUA NEW GUINEA Assorted singles/pairs/blocks/coils on 9 Hagners (approx. 285 stamps 1980's) MUH 15 

282 NEW ZEALAND A1 Laminated map poster of NZ stamp issues 5 

283 ACCESSORY Desktop Organiser 'Tarifold' - 20 Assorted colour pockets. As New Cond. 70 

284 ACCESSORY Arnos 'Flippa' Desktop Visual Display Unit - 10 panel with joiner bolts. As New Cond. 60 

285 ACCESSORY Arnos 'Flippa' Desktop Visual Display Unit - 10 panel. As New Cond. 60 

286 ACCESSORY Desk Fluro. Lamp 'NORAX' (Cream colour & good cond.) 5 

287 ACCESSORY Battery Charger AA/AAA 'Power Base' (for UV lamp batteries) As New Cond. 10 

288 WA REVENUE 1881 I. R. £1/10/- overprint strip of 3  multiples scarce 140 

289 WA REVENUE 1899  WA postage stamps used as revenue 4 pairs 20 

290 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue 5/- wmk 3 Dz R24 block of 4 rubber cancelled 35 

291 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue £1 wmk 3 Dz R28 block of 5 rubber cancelled 50 

292 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue £5 wmk 3 Dz R30 strip of 3 rubber cancelled 100 

293 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue 1d wmk 4 Dz R32 block of 8 rubber cancelled 50 

294 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue 3d wmk 4 Dz R33 strip of 3  rubber and pen cancel 20 

295 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue 6d wmk 4 Dz R34 strip of 4 rubber cancelled 30 

296 WA REVENUE 1881 De La Rue £1 Wmk 4 Dz R40 strip of 3 rubber cancelled 100 

297 WA REVENUE 1905 Tombstone £56/12/6  (£50+£6+12/6) red shades 25 

298 WA REVENUE 1905 Tombstone £9/10/- (£9+10/-)  scarce scarlet shades 25 

299 WA REVENUE 1943 £1 deep-violet small swan DzR171B block of 6 inverted wmk 30 

300 WA REVENUE 1943 Document Sale contract £500 with both tombstone (£5) small swan 2 x 1d nice  25 

301 WA REVENUE 1943 Document Radiator sale £5 with 1d revenue duty nice 5 

302 WA POSTMARK CANNING OB NG NUMBED GRID 10 ON YELLOW SWAN 15 

303 WA POSTMARK 1937 CHAMPION C31 ON PIECE 2D RED KGV RAILWAY SIDING NEAR MERREDIN CLOSED 1962 20 

304 WA POSTMARK 1947 EMU POINT E28 ON PIECE 2½D NEWCASTLE NICE 10 

305 WA POSTMARK GINGIN 15-BAR 23 NUMERAL ON 1D CARMINE-PINK SG 103  20 

306 WA POSTMARK 1938 LA GRANGE BAY C30 BULLS EYE ON 5D BROWN KGV NICE CLOSED 1960 25 

307 WA POSTMARK 1961 PINEDALE EA 31 ON CUT OUT SHORT USAGE NC EAST VIC PARK 20 

308 WA POSTMARK 1941 REDMOND B29 COMPLETE ON PIECE NEAR ALBANY CLOSED 1985 A1 10 

309 WA POSTMARK 1948 WITTENOOM GORGE E30 COMPLETE ON PIECE 5½D EMU SHORT USAGE NICE CLEAR 30 



310 WA POSTMARK 1946 MIL. PO KARRAKATTA on piece 1d Queen Mother clear 15 

311 WA POSTMARK 1941 MIL.PO MELLIVE on piece pair 1d green queen Mother clear 15 

312 CANADA Mix on & off paper 10 

313 INDIA Mix on & off paper 10 

314 WORLD Mix on & off paper  10 

315 WORLD Stockbook loose pages - used 10 

316 EUROPE Mix on & off paper 10 

317 GREAT BRITAIN Pre-decimal off paper  10 

318 GREAT BRITAIN Decimal on & off paper  10 

319 AUSTRALIA Pre-decimal on & off paper 7 

320 AUSTRALIA Decimal on & off paper 7 

321 AUSTRALIA Stockbook loose pages - used 10 

322 AUSTRALIA Postage Due. 1902 sg D 8  5/-  Perf 11½ x 11½    VGU date c/v £70+ 60 

323 AUSTRALIA Postage Due. 1938 sg D 112-118  ½d to 1/-  C of A wmk   MVLH.  c/v £195+ 145 

324 AUSTRALIA 1934 sg 150-152 includes 150a  Macarthur both light and dark hills; f/u to vfu; 9d is vfu 38 

325 AUSTRALIA 1966-73 sg 385a  4c QEII  Booklet pane;  MUH. use  9" x 4”-inch Envelope etc 30 

326 AUSTRALIA 1985 MS 945  Ausipex '84 Melbourne MUH set of 7 in sheetlet 20 

327 AUSTRALIA Menu Card National stamp week '83 with Proof; A. Forrest, stamp 9 

328 AUSTRALIA 1930 sg 117-118   Sturt set MUH. 8 

329 AUSTRALIA 1931 sg 123    6d violet Kingsford Smith MUH  with selvege. 18 

330 AUSTRALIA 1934 sg 150-152 inc. 150a  Macarthur both light and dark hills; f/u to vfu; 9d is vfu 45 

331 AUSTRALIA 1913 sg 10  9d deep violet  1st wmk sound f/u very light violet parcel cancel 7 

332 AUSTRALIA 1969 Christmas stamp pack 5 

333 AUSTRALIA 1938-41  sg 166 + 182  1½d Maroon  Both Perfs;  M/h 5 

334 AUSTRALIA Cook Centenary MS and sets 5 

335 AUSTRALIA Mint Stationary P 36  GVI Postcard 5 

336 CHRISTMAS ISLAND MS The Song of Christmas 5 

337 COCOS AND CHRISTMAS Three Mini sheets MUH 5 

338 GREAT BRITAIN Registered cover addressed to Perth from Repton England 5 

339 FIJI Mini MS 549a;436 and 442 5 

340 FUTURE POST The set of 3 as originally issued at the invited launch in March 1999 15 

341 GIBRALTAR Mini sheet 362  American Bi-Centenary 5 

342 POST WAR FDC Duke of Gloucester as post war Gov. general 5 

343 PRE-WAR FDC Perth official FDC    C 31 addressed to GPO box 5 

344 PRE-WAR FDC Perth official FDC    C 31 addressed to Essex England 5 

345 SEYCHELLES Three MUH sets at a bargain 5 

346 THE BOX You do the sorting, trash to treasures- lost bargains 10 

347 THE BOX Some more that I have been told to get rid of; debris from last century to possible untouched gems 10 

348 WORLD Postcards  various 5 

349 WORLD Postcards  various 5 

350 WORLD Triumph Stamp Album value? 5 

351 WORLD Globe Stamp Album value ? 5 

352 PANDORA’S BOX Mostly good, a few bad perhaps an ugly or two. Always interesting. 60 

353 AUSTRALIA Pre-decimal Navigators set of 6 in corner blocks of 4. Top condition well centred except for 10/-. MUH 240 

354 AUSTRALIA KGV 3d blue smw Die 2 13½ x 12½ MUH. Pane of 20 lower right marginal corner. 195 

355 AUSTRALIA APO folder containing Decimal issues. Values to 50c are CTO. 75c to $4 are o/printed Specimen 85 

356 AUSTRALIA 9d violet roo 3rd wmk. Marginal copy. Fresh with average centring. MUH 75 

357 AUSTRALIA KGV 3d dull ultramarine smw Die 2 13½ x 12½. Well centred. MUH. Marginal strip of 3. Perf OS 75 

358 AUSTRALIA £2 roo CofA o/printed SPECIMEN. Fresh MUH centred up. Misplaced roo??? 85 

359 AUSTRALIA 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge CTO with gum. Hinged. Superb appearance 150 

360 AUSTRALIA 1949 Arms set of 4 Mint. Lightly hinged 55 

361 AUSTRALIA FDC 26/8/1964 7/6d & £2 Navigators. Clear typed address on Wesley cover which has light fold 75 

362 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1854-55 4d used imperf with 2 good margins & others just touching. Light postmark. SG 2a CV£250 80 

363 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals. £10 plus vertical pair of £1 on piece. Script cancel with earliest recorded date of use of  
£10 19/12/81. Dz CV $438 

95 

364 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals. All values 3/- to £10 (8). Dz CV $400 150 

365 WA REVENUES Postage stamps used for fiscal purposes. Block 18 1d red swan with script cancel and rubber stamp “Sub 
Collector of Revenue Date ……” on piece 

45 

366 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals. £10 value (9) block plus 6 strips of 3 plus one each of £5 and 5/- (R24 Dz) = £275.5.0  
Some aged staining to left units. Adhesive fine. Rare Multiple 

1250 

367 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals. £1.10.0 (10) Dz R14 showing 4 different varieties. 1 single, 3 pairs & 1 strip of 3.                   
Dz CV $1275. All fine condition 

550 

368 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee. 4 sets. 1 MUH & others Mint. CV £83 36 

369 NEW FOUNDLAND 1923 Pictorials (12) (set comprises 14) 3c & 9c excluded. 2c no gum. 5c light crease others fine condition. 
CV £283 

140 

370 AUSTRALIA KGV heads. Bulk lot in unbroken bundles. 7 different. Total stamps 800. Sold as purchased 45 

371 AUSTRIA 1969-91 Immaculate MUH collection on 35 hagners. 585 stamps & 4 mini sheets 160 



372 AUSTRALIA Mixture of used kangaroos ½d to 2/-. Includes Perf OS. C230. Clean lot. Good used to fine used 45 

373 AUSTRALIA Robes set of 3 thin paper. Well centred. Fine used /Used 28 

374 AUSTRALIA 5/- Roo smw. Perf OS. CTO centred up 65 

375 AUSTRALIA 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used. Well centred. “As good as it gets” 35 

376 AUSTRALIA Decimal Navigators (4)  o/printed SPECIMEN. Fresh & well centred 42 

377 AUSTRALIA 6d engraved Kooka. CTO unhinged with gum. Brilliant item 38 

378 AUSTRALIA 3d blue Sydney Harbour Bridge. Set of 4 Plate numbers. Fresh MUH (hinged on selvege) 45 

379 WEST AUSTRALIA 1859 6d imperf grey-black. 1 margin others just touching. SG 19 CV £550. Reasonable used copy 60 

380 WEST AUSTRALIA 1854-55 1/- pale brown used. SG40. CV £325. Fine condition 90 

381 GREAT BRITAIN Edward VII 5/- deep bright carmine. SG 264. CV £220. Fine used & well centred 35 

382 LEEWARD ISLANDS KGV group of 12. 1921-32 ¼d to 3/- Mint. CV £74. 3/- has light crease 35 

383 TERRITORY OF NEW 
GUINEA 

1923-27 Native Villages MLH short set ½d to 1/- (10). CV £89. Fresh 38 

384 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH KGV issues group of 32 MUH/Mint. Includes sets. CV £83 26 

385 ADEN 1937 Dhow issue. 10R olive-green (top value) lightly hinged in fine fresh condition. Well centred. CV£750 300 

386 QUEENSLAND & VICTORIA Circa 1910-30 revenues valued up to £8 (22). Good fine used 25 

387 AUSTRALIA 1911 - 1d Post card Full face QM-Laurel Wreath & Ribbons addressed to Sydney 24 

388 AUSTRALIA KGV 12 Single WMK, Punctured O.S fine mint & used             24 

389 AUSTRALIA 4d Blue Harrison plate wmk inverted $200 MLH         75 

390 AUSTRALIA 1/4 Turquoise - blue ACSC $300 MLH       70 

391 AUSTRALIA 2d Red O. S overprint Ash Imprint - block 4 SM wmk ACSC $150 + 30 

392 AUSTRALIA 1d Green OS Ash Imprint - Block 4 MUH       30 

393 AUSTRALIA ½d to 5d W over A Perfins (6) plus OS / NSW ½d, 1d, 1½d all cancelled except ½d orange 30 

394 AUSTRALIA 1/4 Turquoise greenish blue SM p14 very fine corner cancel ACSC $150 48 

395 AUSTRALIA 4d Olive single wmk MUH - ACSC $175 SG 083 £60       25 

396 AUSTRALIA 4d Olive SM p14 SG 91 Punctured O.S a rare stamp ACSC $875    95 

397 AUSTRALIA 1913/4 1d KGV, 6d Kooka MLH          25 

398 AUSTRALIA 1937 2d 150th Anniversary of NSW showing 'Man with tail' ACSC $100 40 

399 AUSTRALIA BCOF (JAPAN) ½d to 5/- (6) hinged, 10/- flinders, plus 10/-  £1 oddments (3) 70 

400 WESTERN AUSTRALIA One Penny 1854 black Swan, three clear margins SG1 £275 75 

401 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1855 Pale Brown Salmon No.1 15 bar cancel SG  £325 85 

402 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1861 6d Sage Green with '8' 15 Barred numeral cancel SG 28  £400 180 

403 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1902/11, 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-,(4)  £180 65 

404 WESTERN AUSTRALIA Red brown CA WMK double surcharge in red and green, natural gum crease MUH SG 111b  £85 35 

405 NEW GUINEA 1938 (June 8) First flight airmail cover Rabaul to Perth, Sydney transit cancel Eustis E810 ACSC $40 25 

406 AUSTRALIA 2d Grey Roo inverted 3rd wmk ACSC $175 hinge remainders x2 Perfect centring 30 

407 AUSTRALIA 3rd WMK 6d Blue, 6d Brown, 1/- Green, 2/- Maroon Punctured O.S all cancelled £160 30 

408 AUSTRALIA 3d Blue KGV Ash Imprint pair Die 11 MUH 40 

409 AUSTRALIA 2d Mauve KGV inverted WMK MUH pair ACSC $200 40 

410 AUSTRALIA 1938 £1  Coronation blue MUH, centred to left ACSC $140 40 

411 AUSTRALIA 1949 £1 Coronation, Unsurfaced paper dull blue MUH centred to right ACSC $800 40 

412 AUSTRALIA 1945 (Dec 17) Commem. Cent. Of Ludwig Leichardt by royal Geog. Soc. Of Aust, Cachet in purple 12 

413 AUSTRALIA 1897 Diamond Jubilee and Hospital charity fund 1/- Blue and 2/6 red brown SG £150 30 

414 AUSTRALIA 2d Green 'Van Diemen's Land' QE imperf £160 two clear margins 35 

415 AUSTRALIA 4d Blue 'Van Diemen's Land' QE imperf 20 

416 AUSTRALIA 6d Slate Grey 'Van Diemen's Land' clear perf all margins £85 35 

417 NEW GUINEA 1935 Colonial post master Rabaul, Airmail cover 1/6 GB Franking including Darwin and Brisbane 25 

418 LABUAN 1904 Labuan "4 Cents" Overprinted on 50c arms with double overprint and weaker inking shifted to left, 
Ceremuga Certificate SG 136a   £375 

45 

419 FLIGHT COVER Australia-Papua New Guinea first official flight cover with extra postage to cover registration from 
Melbourne to Canada July 1934 

20 

420 FLIGHT COVER Australia-Papua New Guinea first official flight cover July 1934. Sydney PNG Boomerang cover 10 

421 FLIGHT COVER New Zealand-Australia-England official flight cover 1935 Airmail stamps 1d, 3d pair & 6d x 3. Cancelled 
F.D.I. 4th May 1935. Attractive but showing age 

15 

422 GREAT BRITAIN British Postal Strike 1971 postal pack with six different mint “stamps”. Very Fine. First pack seen by vendor 10 

423 SAMOA Early selection 1886-1916 MUH, Mint & Unused without gum. SG simplified CV £172. Nice lot with fresh 
appearance. Low reserve 

20 

424 NORTH BORNEO 1931 25c black & violet Mount Kinabaly fine postally used. SG 299 CV £35 10 

425 SIERRA LEONE 1912 KGV 5/- red and green on yellow. SG 126. CV £45. Very fine used 15 

426 GAMBIA 1912 KGV 1/- black/green with “Split A” variety. SG 97b CV £350. Very fine used 150 

427 BAHAMAS 1931 high values. 2/- & 3/- SG 131/132 CV £65. Fine MUH 25 

428 AUSTRALIA 5/- grey and yellow Roo CofA wmk. SG 135 CV £170 mint lightly hinged 85 

429 AUSTRALIA 9d violet 3rd wmk Die 2b Roo with inverted wmk. SG 389bw, CV £100. Very good used 30 

430 AUSTRALIA 6d chestnut SMW Roos overprinted OS MLH block of 4 with variety on bottom left stamp ACSC 22(OS) (U)h 
“Break in left frame near top” Variety listed in Brusden & White for SMW but not for SMW OS. CV $360 for 
4 single stamps without the variety 

100 

431 AUSTRALIA 1953 Food & Produce set in Mint Unhinged selvege block of 9 20 



432 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon 3rd wmk Roos vertical pair with 2 varieties. (1) ACSC 38(1)f white flaw under 2nd L of shilling         
(2) ACSC 38(1)g colour spot off WA Coast. CV $300 plus premium for pair. Fine used 

75 

433 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon CofA wmk Roos vertical pair with same varieties as previous lot. ACSC 40(1)f & g. CV $70 plus 
premium for pair. Fine used with light parcel cancel 

20 

434 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon CofA wmk Plate 1 positional block of 4 with plate variety ACSC 40(1)k colour spot on right 
frame near top (top right stamp). CV $60 plus premium for block. FU with reasonable parcel cancel 

20 

435 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon CofA wmk Plate 2 vertical strip of 4 positions 6/12/18/24 with variety on bottom stamp ACSC 
40(2) Flaw on top of N of Shilling. CV $60 plus premium for strip. Fine used 

20 

436 RHODESIA 1892 £2 rose-red with private perfin. Fiscally used. SG 11 Very fine used 10 

437 RHODESIA & NYASALAND 10/- purple & £1 blue revenue stamps with fiscal cancels dated 1939. Very fine used 10 

438 GREAT BRITAIN Stamps used for Training purposes defaced with black parallel bar. 2/6, 5/-, 10/- and £1 plus 4d and 5d 
postage dues. Very fine (6) 

20 

439 ROSS DEPENDENCY 2013 Antarctic Food Web mini sheet & single MUH. FV NZ$18.60 10 

440 NEW ZEALAND 2015 ANZAC Spirit. 2 mini sheets FV NZ$13.80 8 

441 NEW ZEALAND 2015 ANZAC Spirit. 1 mini sheet 8 

442 NEW ZEALAND 2015 Matarika mini sheet & self-adhesive set MUH. FV NZ$21.00 15 

443 NEW ZEALAND 2015 Kiwi Kitchen mini sheet. MUH. FV NZ$14.40 10 

444 NEW ZEALAND 2015 Wellington Stamp Show mini sheet. MUH FV $5.30 5 

445 NEW ZEALAND 2015 All Black’s Jersey. MUH FV NZ$15.00 10 

446 NEW ZEALAND 2016 A Kiwi Thing sheetlet MUH. FV NZ$14.00 10 

447 NEW ZEALAND 2016 Rio Medallists sheetlet MUH. FV NZ$18.00 12 

448 NEW ZEALAND 2016 Post Office Pack. Final Health Issue. FV NZ$10.60 5 

449 NEW ZEALAND 2016 Christmas Post Office pack. FV NZ$27.90 15 

450 NEW ZEALAND 2017 Year of the Rooster Post Office Pack. FV NZ$15.40 8 

451 NEW ZEALAND 2017 Lions Rugby Tour mini sheet. FV NZ$18.90 12 

452 NEW ZEALAND 2017 Post Office Pack FDC. Freshwater Fish. FV NZ$23.00 12 

453 NEW ZEALAND 2018 Cycle Trails Post Office Pack. FV NZ$24.40 15 

454 NEW ZEALAND 2018 Royal Visit Post Office Pack. FV NZ$18.00 15 

455 NEW ZEALAND 2018 Armistice Post Office Pack. FV NZ$22.80 15 

456 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. St Georges Terrace. Perth cds 8-07-12 to UK 15 

457 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Leake Memorial. Kings Park. Kalgoorlie A26 16-03-11 to USA 15 

458 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. St Georges Cathedral. Perth cancel 18-12-04 to Narrogin 20 

459 WEST AUSTRALIA Postmarks. Set of 11 Bar Letters (12). Rarely offered complete 18 

460 WEST AUSTRALIA 1d red swans (4) Cr/A watermark reversed plus free 2d yellow (poor) 25 

461 WEST AUSTRALIA Selection 4d carmine swans. DLR perf 12½/14. Various watermarks & positions (10) 8 

462 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Mundaring Weir (No. 1). Perth roller cancel to UK 12 

463 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Museum Perth. Pt Adelaide per SS Riverina to Sydney 8 

464 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. View north Smiths Mill. Pingelly A25 to Melbourne 15 

465 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Western Mail”. Fremantle Harbour, photo by “Walker”. Mint 5 

466 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Kings Park. Kalgoorlie A26 16-03-11 to USA 12 

467 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Serpentine River. Perth A26 per SS Grantala to Melbourne 15 

468 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Gov’t Gardens Perth. Fremantle A26 to S. Australia 15 

469 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Perth from Kings Park. Perth cancel 26-06-06 to NSW 12 

470 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Fremantle Harbour. Sth Fremantle 3b 20-07-06 to UK 15 

471 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Helena River. Geraldton B30 31-01-07 to Claremont 12 

472 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Albany view. Boulder A25 25-04-08 to UK 20 

473 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Geraldton. Perth cancel 14-09-98(?) to New Zealand 20 

474 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Barrack Street Perth on 2½d swan. Round corners. Not posted. 10 

475 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Austral”. Perth view. Moora cds + DO 23-08-06 to New Brunswick 15 

476 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Peppermint Grove. Bunbury DxPO 1-12-08 to Perth 6 

477 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Perth foreshore. Armadale B28 to Sydney 16 

478 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Queens Gardens. Fremantle A25T 23-09-09 to Victoria 15 

479 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Foy & Gibson”. Freshwater Bay. Claremont 2b 1-09-05 to S. Aust. 20 

480 WEST AUSTRALIA PPC “Falk”. Mundaring Weir (No. 2). Balingup cds to Jersey CI. 26-11-08 12 

481 BR SOLOMON ISLANDS 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint unhinged. SG 75/6 8 

482 COCOS ISLANDS 1963 first issue. Mint unhinged. SG 1/6 15 

483 COCOS ISLANDS 1963 first issue. Fine used. SG 1/6 6 

484 COCOS ISLANDS 1987 Sailing Craft sheetlet. Contains 5 strips of 4. Mint Unhinged SG 158/61 12 

485 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1968-70 Fish. Mint unhinged. SG 22/31 10 

486 FALKLAND IS DEP. 1954-62 QEII definitives. Fine Used. SG G26/40 70 

487 FALKLAND IS DEP. 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Fine used. SG G19/20 5 

488 MALTA Two 1965 booklets. Booklets No's 1 and 2 5 

489 QUEENSLAND 1882-95 £1 QV deep green. Wmk 6 twice sideways. Fine used. SG 165 70 

490 QUEENSLAND 1911 1d vermillion QV. Perf 13 x 11. Horizontal Mint Unhinged pair. SG 302 10 

491 QUEENSLAND 1911 3d bistre-brown QV. Perf 13 x 11. Vertical Mint Unhinged pair. SG 304 25 

492 TASMANIA 1864-68 1d dull vermillion. Perf 12½ Fine used. SG 81 35 

493 TASMANIA 1858 1/- vermillion. Imperf cot square. Fine used SG 41 50 



494 ACCESSORY Second hand 32p Lighthouse stockbook. Black pages. Good condition 10 

495 MOROCCO AGENCIES 1949 KGVI definitives. Mint unhinged. SG 77/93 50 

496 NORFOLK ISLAND 10/- Tropicbird overprinted SPECIMEN. Mint unhinged. SG 36S 25 

497 FLIGHT COVER 7 July 1931 First Direct Flight Nairobi-Kisumu-London. Wilson Airways to Kisumu then Imperial Airways to 
London 

30 

498 MACAU 1983 Medicinal Plants. Mint unhinged. SG 578/83 15 

499 NIGERIA 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint lightly hinged. SG 62/3 15 

500 NIGERIA 1948 5/- Royal Silver Wedding. Used. SG 63 15 

501 NIGERIA 1961 Definitives. Mint unhinged. SG 89/101 20 

502 CANADA 1983 Canada Day Forts booklet. Unitrade Bk 86 10 

503 NEW ZEALAND 1930 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund. Inscribed "Help Promote Health" Fine Used. SG 545 25 

504 NEW ZEALAND 1933 Health. Mint hinged. SG 553 12 

505 NEW ZEALAND 1934 Health. Fine Used. SG 555 10 

506 GOLD COAST 1948 Royal Silver Wedding. Mint lightly hinged. SG 147/8 25 

507 GAMBIA 1965 Independence issue. Mint hinged. SG 215/27 10 

508 SIERRA LEONE 1963 Flowers. Mint unhinged. SG 242/54 10 

509 SIERRA LEONE 1966 Fifth Anniversary of Independence. Mint unhinged. SG 387/97 5 

510 ACCESSORY Second hand 48p Lighthouse stockbook. Black pages. Good condition 15 

511 GERMANY 1900 5mk REICHSPOST heavily used, rounded lower left corner 50 

512 EAST GERMANY 1950 DEBRIA minisheet, * SG MSE29a, cat.£200 15 

513 GERMANY 1928 50pf Arms fine used. SG £140 40 

514 ANDORRA 1950 100f Chamois airmail MLH 15 

515 GERMANY (BERLIN) 1949 1mk UPU MUH. SG B59 cat.£200 30 

516 BELGIUM 1933 5F Anti-TB fund good used. SG652, cat.£160 30 

517 GERMANY (BERLIN) 1954 70pf Hunting Lodge muh, cat.£160 25 

518 SINGAPORE KGVI 40c perf 17½x18 muh, cat.£50 20 

519 TOGO 1969 Young Pioneers set of 21, plus Postage Dues (4) all muh 5 

520 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1905/12 1d rose pink muh perf 11 with watermark upright, SG 151b, cat.£85 + premium muh 20 

521 RUSSIA 1925/8 Lenin 5R and 10R used, perf 12½. SG 454a/55a, cat.£375 50 

522 USA 1922/32 perf 11 6c (2), 8c (4) and 1938/54 $1 SG 829 all muh, cat.£240 + premium for muh 30 

523 EAST GERMANY 1953 'design in dots' Five Year Plan issue complete marginal muh (18, cat.£190) 30 

524 ALGERIA 1949 Naval Fund pair in marginal blocks muh, cat.£14.50 x4 10 

525 SWEDEN 1858 9 ore pale lilac used, thin at base. SG 7a, cat.£275 20 

526 GREAT BRITAIN 1855/7 6d lilac used. SG 68, cat.£110 10 

527 ARGENTINA 1951 2p45+7p55 charity airmail muh. SG 833, cat.£34 10 

528 MALTA 1928 'Postage and Revenue' ovpts to 10/- fine mint.  SG174/92, cat.£200 80 

529 PORTUGAL 1946 Castles set of 8 mlh. SG cat.£225 30 

530 ROMANIA 1893/1927 dupl definitive shades, perfs, wmks c95% used, sorted by face value. 4000+. Research! 30 

531 MEMEL Lithuanian Occ piece with 16 overprints inc several varieties. V high cat. Value 30 

532 GREAT BRITAIN 1924 BEE pair on separate picture postcards, tied by Wembley Exhibition cancels. Superb 20 

533 ARGENTINA 1932 Graf Zeppelin 18c brown lilac shade with American PS cert. * Scott #C36a, cat.$US100 20 

534 NETHERLANDS 1866 cover with perfd 10c (superb), plus air covers of Suriname and Neth-Neth Indies (3 cvrs) 15 

535 NETHERLANDS 1942 Legion sheetlets very lightly used, cat.£310 80 

536 NETHERLANDS International Court of Justice, ARMENWET ovpts and few early dues on 2 Hagners. (101) 80 

537 NETHERLANDS 1852 imperforate set of 3 vfu with clear margins all round on all stamps. 40 

538 ITALY 1910 Southern States Plebiscite pair vfu, the 15c off centre. SG 83/84, £435 80 

539 BELGIUM 1915 5f blue FRANKEN well centred and neatly cancelled, SG 193 cat.£190 60 

540 NETHERLANDS 1951 Seagull airs fine used, SG 742/3, cat.£400 100 

541 SWITZERLAND 1919/20 'propeller' ovptd airs *, cat.£230 60 

542 BELGIUM 1915 Railway Parcel h/stamped 10, 20, 25 and 35c **, the 25c imprint at base, £1000. 'AS IS' 150 

543 BRAZIL 1930 Condor Syndicate airs*. Scott KL10-13 and registration stamps 1CLF1-3, cat.$US250 (7) 70 

544 COVERS unaddressed United Nations, GB 1971 regionals and Zambia. Clean and attractive (31) 5 

545 WORLD Ceylon, Sri Lanka, India ,Malaysia and Japan in album 10 

546 SOUTH AFRICA 1982 Architecture  CTO in blocks of 4 MUH 5 

547 AFRICA COVERS FDC’s mixture (18) 5 

548 AFRICA AND STATES MUH and CTO in quantity 5 

549 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH MLH and Used Sets/Singles on 33 hagners in mixed condition 25 

550 OLD WORLD All World includes China in old album. 30 

551 VICTORY ALBUM All world collection 100’s in old album    40 

552 WORLD World mixture in album.    10 

553 USA Accumulation in album.          10 

554 WORLD MIX Good variety … Norfolk and NZ MUH in quantity . 25 

555 GREAT BRITAIN In  Stanley Gibbons album mint and used 15 

556 FRANCE AND COLONIES Good range early colonies … all era mix in album.    15 

557 PNG/PITCAIRN MUH and used accumulation. 10 

558 USA Bits and Pieces in album 5 

559 WORLD/ALBUM Scandinavia, Canada ,Cocos, Nauru, Norfolk, PNG and Xmas Is.        15 



560 AAT Hagner album of AAT. MUH blocks, singles. Used & P.O. Packs 50 

561 CHINA 1978 Imperf mini-sheet MUH. CV $1400 300 

562 CHINA Stockbook all periods. Imperial Chinese to later issues 80 

563 PAKISTAN Selection of stamps 10 

564 GREAT BRITAIN 1892 Registered letter with 5d. London/Paris 10 

565 GREAT BRITAIN Registered cover 1840/1940 in aid of Red Cross. Superb cover with 1d black stationary on back 50 

566 TONGA 1887 Great Britain 2/6d Consular Service Stamp 30 

567 GREAT BRITAIN 1867-1880 10d fine used. Numerical cancel 98. CV £800 40 

568 AUSTRALIA Official Cover XII Commonwealth Games 1982 5 

569 GREAT BRITAIN Blocks and part sheets MUH. Pre-Decimal 12 

570 MALAWI Birds high values 1/6 to £1 MUH 10 

571 TRIESTE 1952 Helsinki 15th Olympic Games 25 

572 GREAT BRITAIN 1854 Military letter (Major His Serene Highness Prince Edward of Saxe Weimar) Grenadier Guards, British 
Army in Turkey. Rare & superb item 

150 

573 GREAT BRITAIN Letter England to New South Wales with TPO 2 backstamp 15 

574 HONG KONG 202 definitive set 10c to $50 on FDC 10 

575  GREAT BRITAIN KGVI ½d to 1/- MH 5 

576 SWAZILAND QEII 1c to R2 MUH/MH 10 

577 ANTIGUA QEII 1966 stamps on glazed paper. High CV 15 

578 WORLD Medium green stock book Aust. Some NZ mint Aust. Decimal blocks etc. Used 20 

579 AUSTRALIA ‘World Down Under’ x2 Sydney Stamp Show 1995, Swanpex WA 1995 (2) 10 

580 WA Swan 4d blue imperf SG 26 unused and repaired 50 

581 WA Swan 1/- green SG 42 even toning mint 25 

582 WA Swan 6d lilac ccc perf 14 SG 75 mint 25 

583 WA Internal revenue 6d, 1/-, 2/6 unused on paper (3) 20 

584 HONG KONG Selection on card from QV to GVI Used 20 

585 HONG KONG UPU set Churchill set on card FU 15 

586 GILBRALTA 1977 set (ex £3)   3p, 9p FU  15 

587 GB Pre-decimal Castle set and 1940 QV &GV set FU 9 

588 COOK ISLANDS 1949 set no wmk retail £50   MLH 18 

589 COOK ISLANDS NZ GV Admirals opted ‘COOK ISLANDS’ Mint 20 

590 NWPI GV ½d green vertical strip 3 some toning mint 10 

591 NWPI Roo 3d olive vertical pair 3rd wmk MUH 60 

592 NEW GUINEA Bird of Paradise 2/- undated opted Airmail Mint 40 

593 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Green Small Multiple Wmk perf 14 Used - 6 ACSC listed varieties ex Plate 4 30 

594 AUSTRALIA 2000 Sydney Olympics sheetlet of 17 Gold Medallists ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 15 

595 AUSTRALIA 2004 Athens Olympics sheetlet of 17 Gold Medallists ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 15 

596 AUSTRALIA 2005 Australian Parrots sheetlet ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 10 

597 AUSTRALIA 2006 Queen's 80th Birthday sheetlet ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 10 

598 AUSTRALIA 2007 Botanic Gardens sheetlet ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 10 

599 AUSTRALIA 2009 Norfolk Island Green Parrot sheetlet ex APO Annual Yearbook MUH 10 

600 NORFOLK ISLAND MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

601 PAPUA NEW GUINEA MUH range of decimals on stock sheet - face value K$20+ 10 

602 CHRISTMAS ISLAND MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

603 COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

604 NAURU MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

605 KIRIBATI 1983/5 range of 12 complete sets MUH Cat approx.. £33 15 

606 SAMOA 20 different sets and / or mini sheets MUH 10 

607 AUSTRALIA 2001/2 $5.00 & $7.00 International Post Booklets SG SB144 & SB152 12 

608 AUSTRALIA 2001/2 Centenary of Federation, Lighthouses, Bush Tucker $4.90 Booklets 10 

609 AUSTRALIA 1984 AUSIPEX mini sheet overprinted 'Commemorative Album Souvenir Sheet' MUH 30 

610 AUSTRALIA 1984 AUSIPEX mini sheet overprinted 'The World's Greatest Stamp Event' MUH 5 

611 TONGA 1980 Official Airmail 5s Self-adhesive - the scarce reprint (without foliage) MUH. SG O23 Cat £110 30 

612 AUSTRALIA 1974 Paintings APO Official Unaddressed FDC 15 

613 AUSTRALIA 1999 50th Anniversary Australian Citizenship Gutter strip (5 stamps each side) 5 

614 AUSTRALIA 1999 50th Anniversary Snowy Mountains Gutter strip (5 stamps each side) 5 

615 AUSTRALIA 2000 Legends - The Last ANZACS Gutter strip (5 stamps each side) 5 

616 AUSTRALIA 2000 Arts Festivals Gutter strip (5 stamps each side) 5 

617 AUSTRALIA 2000 50th Anniversary of Korean War Gutter strip (5 stamps each side) 5 

618 AUST ANTARCTIC 1966 First Decimal Definitives complete MUH (11) SG 8/18 10 

619 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1958 QE II First Definitives set of 10 Mint SG 1/10 10 

620 COCOS (KEELING) IS Pre-Decimals complete Mint (7) SG 1/7 10 

621 NORFOLK ISLAND 1966 Decimal Currency overprint set of 12 Mint SG 60/71 5 

622 NORFOLK ISLAND 1984 Native Flowers Definitives complete set of 16 MUH. Face Value $11.40 8 

623 AUSTRALIA Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue King George V 2014 gu 20 

624 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1913 ACSC 2(b) fa 2nd state flaw left of Tasmania 1d roo gu cat $150 50 

625 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1927 ACSC 80(3)m dot before 1 green KGV small mult P14 fresh muh (cat $75 hinged) 40 



626 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1919 ACSC 85(11)e flawed T 1½d brown KGV gu cat $35 15 

627 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1924 ACSC 89(14)d diagonal gash below ear 1½d red KGV fu cat $40 20 

628 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1923 ACSC 96(11)j deformed top crown 2d red KGV fu cat $45 20 

629 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1924 ACSC 104l broken leg emu 3d blue KGV fu cat $50 25 

630 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1928 ACSC 116(4)e roos tongue out 4d KGV small mult p 13.5 x 12.5 fresh mlh cat $120 50 

631 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1924 ACSC 118v white flaw left of right 4 4½d violet KGV cat $50 gu 15 

632 AUSTALIAN VARIETY 1932 ACSC 127(3)d distorted right upper frame 5d KGV fu cat $40 20 

633 NEW GUINEA 1931 sg 170 6d bistre-brown air mail bird fu cat £26 10 

634 FRANCE 1917 Scott B7  35c +25c trench of bayonets fu cat $125 45 

635 GAMBIA 1963 sg 193-205 set of 13 birds muh £1 short corner Cat £18 5 

636 USA 1982 49 x 20c birds and flowers used stamps 10 

637 AUSTRALIAN  1943 War part meat ration card  10 

638 AUSTRALIAN 2000 P&C Olympic Sports cat $50 15 

    

 

END of SALE – THANK YOU 
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